

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DEC 20 1987

CLERK OF THE COURT
By: [Signature]
Deputy Clerk

CHARLES LAMOND PRIDGEN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. 69,699

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ERICA M. RAFFEL
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/sas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	33
ARGUMENT	38
ISSUE I:	38
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS IN-CUSTODY CONFESSION TO MAJOR JUDD.	
ISSUE II:	50
WHETHER APPELLANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHT NOT TO BE TRIED WHILE INCOMPETENT WAS VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S DENIAL OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO CONTINUE THE PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL, AND BY HIS FAILURE TO CONDUCT A COMPETENCY HEARING WHEN PRESENTED WITH REASONABLE GROUNDS TO BELIEVE THAT APPELLANT'S MENTAL CONDITION HAD DETERIORATED TO THE POINT WHERE HE WAS NO LONGER COMPETENT TO STAND TRIAL.	
ISSUE III:	72
BASED ON THE TOTALITY OF THE EVIDENCE, INCLUDING THAT WHICH CAME TO LIGHT DURING THE SUBSEQUENT HEARINGS ON COMPETENCY TO BE SENTENCED, APPELLANT WAS ACTUALLY INCOMPETENT DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL AS WELL: THEREFORE, THAT PROCEEDING VIOLATED DUE PROCESS.	
ISSUE IV:	78
THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO TAKE ADEQUATE MEASURES BEFORE ALLOWING APPELLANT TO CONDUCT HIS OWN DEFENSE IN THE PENALTY PHASE, TO ENSURE THAT HIS CHOICE WAS INTELLIGENTLY AND UNDERSTANDINGLY MADE.	

ISSUE V:

86

ASSUMING ARGUENDO THAT APPELLANT IS DEEMED NOT TO HAVE WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO COUNSEL, THEN DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO CALL AVAILABLE WITNESSES IN MITIGATION OR MAKE ANY ARGUMENT AGAINST A DEATH SENTENCE AMOUNTED TO INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AS A MATTER OF LAW.

ISSUE VI:

88

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING APPELLANT TO PREVENT THE INTRODUCTION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE IN THE PENALTY PHASE, SINCE AS A RESULT OF APPELLANT'S CONDUCT OF HIS "DEFENSE" THERE WAS NEVER ANY ADVERSARY PROCEEDING TO DETERMINE WHETHER DEATH OR LIFE IMPRISONMENT WAS THE APPROPRIATE SENTENCE.

ISSUE VII:

93

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO SET ASIDE THE JURY'S PENALTY RECOMMENDATION.

ISSUE VIII:

96

THE PROSECUTOR'S COMMENT IN HIS PENALTY PHASE CLOSING ARGUMENT WHICH TENDED TO DIMINISH THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR ITS PENALTY RECOMMENDATION BY INFORMING THEM THAT APPEALS WOULD BE TAKEN WHETHER APPELLANT LIKED IT OR NOT, VIOLATED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT STANDARDS OF RELIABILITY IN CAPITAL SENTENCING AND WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR.

ISSUE IX:

99

IN FAILING TO FIND THE EXISTENCE OF ANY STATUTORY OR NON-STATUTORY MENTAL MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, IN THE FACE OF OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT SUFFERS FROM A SEVERE MENTAL ILLNESS, AND THAT HE WAS EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED, DEPRESSED, AND SUICIDAL AROUND THE TIME OF THE HOMICIDE . . EVIDENCE WHICH THE TRIAL COURT IGNORED IN FAVOR OF TESTIMONY WHICH WAS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE QUESTION OF APPELLANT'S COMPETENCY TO BE SENTENCED TWENTY MONTHS AFTER THE HOMICIDE . . THE TRIAL COURT BOTH ABUSED HIS DISCRETION AND VIOLATED THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.

ISSUE X: 121

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN IMPOSING A DEATH SENTENCE BASED IN SUBSTANTIAL PART ON AGGRAVATING FACTORS WHICH WERE EITHER UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE OR INVALID AS A MATTER OF LAW.

ISSUE XI: 128

THE TRIAL COURT, IN SENTENCING APPELLANT FOR ROBBERY AND BURGLARY, IMPROPERLY DEPARTED FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES.

ISSUE XII: 130

IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT A NEW TRIAL OR REDUCE APPELLANT'S SENTENCE TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT.

CONCLUSION 134

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 134

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Adams v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1986)	129
<u>Albritton v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	128
<u>Aldridge v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1987)	98
<u>Arizona v. Mauro,</u> 41 Cr.L.Rptr. 3081 (Vol. 41, #19) [August 12, 1987]	49
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 506 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1987)	112
<u>Bertolotti v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	97
<u>Bradley v. State,</u> 356 So.2d 849 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	44
<u>Brewer v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 232 (Fla. 1980)	43
<u>Brockelbank v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 368 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	44
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 245 So.2d 68 (Fla. 1971), vacated in part on other grounds, 408 U.S. 938, 92 S.Ct. 2870, 33 L.Ed.2d 759 (1972)	63
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 414 So.2d 413 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	44
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 665 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1982)	82
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. 2633 (1985)	96, 97, 98
<u>Capetta v. State,</u> 204 So.2d 913 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	82, 83
<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> (Fla. Sept. 15, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 475]	97
<u>Card v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 1169 (Fla. 1986)	64, 65

<u>Colorado v. Connely,</u> 40 Cr.L.Rptr. 3159 (Vol. 41, #19) [August 12, 1987]	49
<u>Daughtery v. State,</u> 419 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982), c.d. 459 U.S. 1228 (1983)	117
<u>Dougan v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 697 (Fla. 1985)	93
<u>Drope v. Missouri,</u> 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)	59, 60, 61, 62, 64, 65
<u>Dusky v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)	73, 101
<u>Ebert v. State,</u> 140 So.2d 63 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	47
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	118
<u>Farretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975)	78, 81, 82, 84
<u>Felder v. McCotter,</u> 765 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1985)	45
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 417 So.2d 631 (Fla. 1982)	66, 124, 127
<u>Fex v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 58 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	44
<u>Fillinger v. State,</u> 349 So.2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	44
<u>Fitzgerald v. Wainwright,</u> 440 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. 1971)	82
<u>Foreman v. State,</u> 400 So.2d 1047 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	44
<u>Fowler v. State,</u> 255 So.2d 513 (Fla. 1971)	66
<u>Fullard v. State,</u> 352 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	44
<u>Gilliam v. State,</u> No. 66,850 (November 13, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 563]	68, 69

<u>Gilvin v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1982)	46
<u>Grissom v. Wainwright,</u> 494 F.2d 30 (1974)	73
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> Case No. 68,843	90
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> Case No. 67,463 (Fla. June 13, 1987) [__ 12 F.L.W. 305]	128
<u>Hardwick v. Wainwright,</u> 496 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1986)	129
<u>Hawkins v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 449 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981)	47
<u>Hawthorne v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	45
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	64, 65
<u>Holmes v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 230 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	66
<u>Huff v. State,</u> 495 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1986)	88, 125
<u>Jarriel v. State,</u> 317 So.2d 141 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	43
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	126
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed. 146 (1938)	82
<u>Johnston v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 865 (Fla. 1986)	116, 126
<u>K.H. v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	46
<u>Keys v. State,</u> 500 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1986)	128
<u>Kight v. state,</u> Case No. 65,749 (Fla. July 9, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 357]	116

<u>Lane v. State,</u> 388 So.2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	65
<u>Lerma v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1986)	129
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	118
<u>M.D.B. v. State,</u> 311 So.2d 399 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	43
<u>Magwood v. Smith,</u> 608 F.Supp. 218 (D.C. ALA. 1985)	112, 113, 114
<u>Magwood v. Smith,</u> 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	114
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	119
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 176 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1965)	84
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 374 (Fla. 1983)	127
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	65
<u>Mines v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1980)	120
<u>Muhammed v. State,</u> 494 So.2d 969 (Fla. 1986)	63, 83
<u>Myles v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 481 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	48
<u>Oregon v. Bradshaw,</u> 462 U.S. 1039, 103 S.Ct. 2830, 77 L.Ed.2d 405 (1983)	48
<u>Palmes v. State,</u> 397 So.2d 648 (Fla. 1981)	88
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375, 86 S.Ct. 836, 15 L.Ed.2d 836 (1966)	59, 62, 73
<u>Peek v. State,</u> 395 So.2d 942 (Fla. 1981)	121, 122

<u>Pentaude v. State,</u> 478 So.2d 1147 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), cert. denied, 498 So.2d 1030 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), aff'd, 500 So.2d 526 (Fl 1987)	129
<u>Pericola v. State,</u> 499 So.2d 864 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	67, 68
<u>Phillips v. Dugger,</u> Case No. 71,404 (Nov. 27, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 581]	97
<u>Pope v. Wainwright,</u> 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986)	98
<u>Reese v. Wainwright,</u> 600 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 983, 100 S.Ct. 487, 62 L.Ed.2d 410 (1979)	74, 76
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis,</u> 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	49
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	95
<u>Rickard v. State,</u> 508 So.2d 736 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	45
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> Case No. 66,356 (Fla. July 9, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 368]	118
<u>Routley v. State,</u> 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983)	46
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1982)	63
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)	85
<u>Smith v. State,</u> Case No. 68,834 (Fla. Oct. 22, 1987) [12 F.L.W. 541]	98
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 460 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1984)	116, 117
<u>State v. Bauer,</u> 245 N.W.2d 848 (Minn. 1976)	69, 70
<u>State v. Beck,</u> 390 So.2d 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980)	46

<u>State v. Capetta,</u> 216 So.2d 749 (Fla. 1968)	83
<u>State v. Carr,</u> 336 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1976)	88
<u>State v. DeConigh,</u> 400 So.2d 998 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	48
<u>State v. Swain,</u> 269 N.W.2d 707 (Minn. 1978)	70
<u>Stokes v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1981)	48
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	94
<u>Thomas v. Wainwright,</u> 767 F.2d 738 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 106 S.Ct. 1241, 89 L.Ed.2d 349 (1986)	86
<u>Trawick v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 1985)	64, 93
<u>United States v. Alvarez,</u> 458 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir. 1972)	112
<u>United States v. Esle,</u> 743 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1984)	112
<u>Vanover v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 899 (Fla. 1986)	129
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 384 So.2d 730 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	66
<u>Ware v. State,</u> 307 So.2d 255 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	45
<u>White v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	97
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 267 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	72
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 504 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1987)	129

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Rule 3.210(b), Fla. R. Crim. P.	59, 60, 63, 65
§921.141(2), Florida Statutes (1981)	97
§921.141(a), Florida Statutes	121
§94-14-100 Mississippi Code Supp. 1987)	98
